3. The Granting Fund (formerly the Restricted Fund), Project Fund, and Endowment Fund were adjusted
for  the following:
a)  Removal of endowment funds held as permanent endowments with the Vancouver Foundation (noted

in 2 above).
b)  Reversal of unrealized gains on investments held as permanent endowments with the Vancouver

Foundation (noted in 2 above).
c)  Endowment Fund investment income, previously reported in the Endowment Fund, was moved to the

Granting Fund.
d)  Endowment Fund Rebate Income, previously reported in the Endowment Fund, was moved to the

Granting Fund.
e)  Payment of grants paid out, previously reported in the Endowment Fund, was moved to the Granting

Fund.

(continues)

10

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE KOOTENAY ROCKIES
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

5. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

f)  Payment of contributions made to endowment funds, previously reported in the Endowment Fund,
was moved to the Granting Fund.

g)  Interfund transfer from the Operating Fund to the Granting Fund and Project Fund to adjust amounts
available for granting and amounts to be endowed.

2021
Previously

stated
Prior period
adjustment

2021
Restated

Statement of Financial Position
   Accounts receivable $ 35,253 $ (50) $ 35,203
   Prepaid expenses - 1,557 1,557
   Investments 3,920,460 (3,920,460) -
Net adjustment to assets 3,955,713 (3,918,953) 36,760

   Operating Fund 96,071 279 96,350
   Granting Fund 13,948 88,294 102,242
   Project Fund - 13,948 13,948
   Endowment Fund 4,383,685 (4,021,474) 362,211
Net adjustment to fund balances 4,493,704 (3,918,953) 574,751

Statement of Operations
   Unrealized gain on investments 263,146 (263,146) -
   Administration fees revenue - 49,463 49,463
Net adjustment to revenue 263,146 (213,683) 49,463

   Endowed to Vancouver Foundation - 367,170 367,170
   Administration fees expense - 49,463 49,463
   Rent 8,324 (1,556) 6,768
Net adjustment to expenses 8,324 415,077 423,401

$ 8,720,887 $ (7,636,512) $ 1,084,375

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts receivable consists of the following:

2022 2021

Vancouver Foundation endowment distributions $ 42,175 $ 31,277
Vancouver Foundation administration fee rebates 3,121 3,430
GST rebates 888 496

$ 46,184 $ 35,203

11

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE KOOTENAY ROCKIES
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

7. LOANS RECEIVABLE
Loans receivable represent a portion of permanent endowments invested with the Columbia Basin Trust
Commercial Financial Corp. The Foundation may, in writing, demand payment of the loans (in whole, or in
part) at any time. Further the Columbia Basin Trust Commercial Financial Corp. may, with at least sixty days